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Shri A.C. Shanma.
Dirgctor [ Electrical ),
flimachal Pradesh Power Corporation Lad,,

Hirted Bhawan, Panjari, Old MLA Quarters,
Shimla - 723101

fem Smnj HEP (2 x 30 MW) — Power Evacuation Plan.

o Yom 1em.| No HP!’C 4 Dir (EY Sainif 2011-380:01 dased 28.02.2011. @ "

Siy, :
Referem..e your above leler in regard o proposal for evacuation of 100 MW

power from ba:m I-L Project at 400 kY level lhroua.h LILO of Prabati-1l - Parbati-11
smg,le cirouit line or thmugh ] 400 kV single ctrb\ut Jine either to- Pﬂrbatl-ﬂ oF to

* Parbuti=IN. bh this_rogaed, it-is- intinated that- due 10 various technical constraints
_gnclosed herewith at Annexure: I, evacuntion of power ol Sainj HEP (100 MW) thmu;!;m"‘

Parbati-1V Parbati-117 lines is not technically feasible.

o

) it is to father inlimate that vanous designs, maufacturing and 'mpphes have
élready been couawmenced us per Pacbati-1¥ Parbati-1l) prevailing evacuation, system.
Thus the sbove said proposal 1s not only technizaily feasibie but also there will multsp}e
comractual problsms if any changes are considered/ carried out at this Jate stage which

could detay the execution of the Parbati-lf Parbati-{i}

Thanking yot.
Bucl: As sbove. ‘ \2’54‘\ A
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Annenure - !

: Power Tvecustion of PET. Y and PET- 1! as eriginal contract and two ekts from |
A, P ..uci PEii were acknc G PECEL Poilng stetion and there is no ont between |
. SRT.H o PET-I i
; 8. No. tem Lnit CRT-§ S RPET - Sainj
i 1 tPower Ny 890 5%
2 3is . Iy 2000 3500
2 [Rated Ovearlgad Qurrant ES Faii a7
4 iRated voliage - Ky 400 400
5 ICT — A 1500-800-400/1 1 2400-1200-30(/1 )
8 {Wave Trap A - 2000 . 3150
7 118C for GIS [y Ed) 83
9 14DOKV XLPE Cable 5 NA SA00
@ | SC for XLPE Coble kA MA : ) 40
B, Modified PBT-ii ang PBT-it powsy evacustion sysiyw one cit each from FBT.
and PBT.I is going to PECH. pooling stetion ane cle from PET.H to PEY-II
i 5, No.. ltem Unk PBT -t 2ET -fi San}
k! Power MW . 80D 520
"3 |Rated Oveuoad Gurrem CJA t 2328 23281
4 (O carrent at LV condition 1A ‘ 2587 : 2587
5 iRated Vollage KV 400 400
6 __|cT ) 2400-1600-400/1 [2400.1206-3004
7 lwave Trap D 4000 3150
§ {IsCflorGis . 1A ) G631 63]
-9 l460kV XLPE Cable ' A MA 2400F
30t SC for XLF’E Cable : -lch NA _ . . 401
5. L’LOim "% ‘Sain} Power -vacua*-on Ca I
3, Mo. b it PET - 1! FBT -t Saing
T i{Powet A 800f 520 180
2 GIS A : Z000 40001
3 \ated Cvevtose Cument & 2505 2505
& Ol currant at UiV corglition 1A 2783 2783%
5 Tated Vohags Ky 400 400
[ [+3) A A 439501
7 WBV(:T-T?HD ¥ ) Iy 3150 ) 3150
5 i SC for GIS A g 83
] 400KV FLPE Cable A WA . %150
10|t ST Jor XLPE Cable kA NA B2
Ralings already tneuhui in PBT-H{ contract for
Lit.O arrangemem of PBT-It and PBT-1
Raiings int FBT-11 & PST-H have already been
got modified trom BHEL and under exaculion,
A00KY ZLPE cable need to he replaced approx
akm - NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS 8TAGE
(2500 mm?)
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NH/T&RE /

Chief Engineer{SP&PA)
Central Electricity Authority
Ministry of Power, 3 floor,
Sewa Bhavan, R K Puram
NEW DELHI-110066

Sub: Request for review of voltage level / Power Evacuation system for
Kotlibhel-1A H E Project in Uttrakhand

Sir, | ‘b

This is in reference to the power evacuation system of Kotlibhel H E | :
Projects(Stages-1A,1B & I} in Uttrakhand . In this respect, it is mentioned
that as per TEC approval, the power evacuation system was at 220 KV voltage
level using integrated LILO systems among these projects .Later the
transmission voltage level was revised to 400 KV as per the deliberations of
NRPC/CEA/PTCUL.

However, the Forest Advisory Committee (FAC] in the meeting heid on
30 and 31st May,2011 has recommended clearance only for Kotlibhel H E P,
Stage-1A and not for Stage-1B & II. In view of this and since there is only one
power plant of 195 MW, it is felt that the transmission voltage level and the
power evacuation plan may need to be reviewed suitably . Simultaneously
the aspect that Power Evacuation from this project may not become
disproportionate in comparison to overall cost of the project need tobe Jookeg
into . '

In view of above CEA is requested to review and confirm the evacuatimé
plan/transmission voltage level to NHPC so that system requirement and
technical specifications for electro-mechanical packages of Kotlibhel H E P,
Stage- 1A can be reviewed if required.

gl
Thanking you, \J‘ wes
\H’\J\//

(NAIN'SINGH)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR(T&RE)

1. Director (Project),Power Transmission Corporation of Uttrakhand Ltd.,132 KV
Substation Campus,Majra, Dehradun UTTRAKHAND)248001
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Regd. Office:NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX, SECTOR - 33, FARIDABAD, HARYANA — 121603 (India}
Website:www.nhpcindia.com;E—ma.il:webmaster@nhpc.nic.in:Fax:[llZ9—2277941;EPABX No.(1129-2278421
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PUNJAB STATETRANSMISSION CORPORATICN LIMITED
{Regd. Office: PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala)
Office of Engineer-in-Chief/Transmission Lines,
B-2, Shakti Viﬁar, Patiala.

The Executive Director,

System Engineering & Feasibility,
PGCIL, Sector-29,

Gurgaon.

Memo.No. (;T o2 /
Dated: 20.6.2011"

Subject: Request for enhancement of capacity from 315 MVA to 500 MVA for
additional Power Transformer approved by NRPC,

Dear Sir,
NRPC in its 18" meeting held at Jammu approved additional transformer

of 315 MVA at 400 KV Amritsar station of PGCIL. On account of load growth in the state
of Punjab, it is requested to consider enhancing this capacity from 315 MVA to 500

- MVA._..SNO..220ﬁKV.additionat line bays for this transformer may also be provided at the

station.
Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,
Engineer-in-Chief/TL,

CC: Er. K.R: Suri, GM/PSTCL Projéct lnchargé. Jammﬁ for follo‘w up.

~a

e

PSTCL, Patiala.
o :
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PUNJAB STATETRANSMESSiON C:qRPDRATlGN LiM!TEB
(Regd Gfﬁce PEEB He&d;(}ﬁ' i Th Mall, Paﬁaia]
Oﬂ"ce of Enginew-in-ﬂhiefi‘r ral lmssﬁaon Lines,
B-2, Shakti Vihar, Paﬂaia;

To : : _ :
e uttve Qirector : T g g

zneenng & Feas:bmty, : E :\7/)

Memo.No. ‘” ' L} /
Dated: 8.8.201 1

Subject: Augmentation of ICTs msmlled at Tarioustloc‘KVSubs,taﬁons of
: PGCIL. . o ‘

The issue regarding upgradat:'|'nlaugmentation of 400 Kv
 Transformers at different locations came up for distussion during 20" TCC. meeting

held at Ooty on 28" 729" July, 2011, ltwas desired by Chairman, NRPC that Power
Grid should come up with a consolidated - propos B before' Standing Committee of
CEA after taking information from all the States: where ICTs are required to be
augmented.

_ . ~in this regard it s bmught out that the fallewmg ICTs at drﬁareni
‘substations néed augmentation.” This may be m:nsidered in the proposal 1o be
submitted to Standing Committee:

St:.No. | Name of the Grid | Existing Capacity Proposed
___| substation : '
1. | 400KV Moga ' 3250 MVA + 1x315[Existing  3x250
785KV 400 KV (2x1600) | MVA , MVA to be
' upgraded to 3:(500
: MVA,
2. 400 KV Bala Chak © - %315 MVA Additional 1x500
{Amritsar) MVA. )
13 400 KV Ludhiana 2X315 MVA Additional T/F of
o | TxBOOMVA is
proposed. instead
of 1x315 MVA, N

This is for information and further neceasary aq:tio,n: gj

. 6\ ' Engineer-if-Chie
(D ) | S . PSTCL, Patiala,
CC:

4. Chief EngmeerlSO&C F’STCL Ablowal Patiala with reference to his
note dated 2.8.2011,
2. Dy.CEfTrans.Design, PSTCL, Patiala.
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PUMIAE STATE TRAMEMISSION CORPORATION LIBITED
From
Fo - -Onlel L,
Flanring Secton)
BETCL, Patiala,
To

Chief Enginest/SPEPA,

Central Ewsclichy Aulhority
Covi of invlie, Bywa Bhawan,

R Purarm. New Dethi - 110086 .

Fax 011-26103242.
Mune No. & ?'rg P8
Dated: g j{i’;{;f % b

Sub: Agendiu for consideration in 367 %@wsin@ of Standing
Committee on Power System Plannldg of Northern Region -
Creation of a new 400KV grid station in Patvan/ nearby
Patran (Punjab) under system strengthening scheme

A partial grid disturbance in Punijab had taken place on 20™
July, 2011, Power System Operation Corporation Limited sent & report on
this partial disturbance vide lefter No NRLDC/Punjab/TS-34/2131/2128,
dated 28.9.2011 (copy enclosed). As per this raport, a new 400 KV Grid
Substation &l Pairan has been suggested to take care of the tulure Joad
- growth in the area.

In this regard, itis infimated that thare ie lot of agriculture load in
Patiale and Sangrur Disiricls,  Presently, there are 6 Nos. 400 KV Grid
Substations of PGCIL which cover major portion of Funjab, but this pocket
is atill not covered with Inter-connection of Interstate transmission systam,
Patan ko surrounded by 5 Nos. 200 KY Giid Substations having installed
capacity of 1180 MVA. Additional 3 Nos. 220 KV subslations having
instalied capacity of 300 MVA are also coming up in the area o take care
of future load growth. 1t is further added that in Purjab, initially 2 230 KV
substation is pianned with only 100 MvA capecily which is subsequenty
increasdd o 300 MVA afier Tull load comes ot the hansfoomer. :



AL

iy view OF the above, it broomes essential 1o have 400 KV Grd
substation in s arce. This gric cen provide connectivity either by loop in

loop out of 400 KV Phagan Majra-Hissar line at Patran of LILO of 400 KV
Phagan Maira —Kaithal ling. T

It Is requestsd that the Standing Committee may consider io
approve & new 400 KV Gyid substation (under Reglonst Sysiem
Strengthening Scheme) around Pabtan aves with installed capacity of
1X500 MVA + 1x315 MVA = 815 MVA. Two transformers are being
proposed from rél abif ity point of view, This may please be included as
Agenda ltern in the forthcoming m%tmg of Standing Committee on Power
System Piannmq o be held on 18" December, 2011,

' ’ii l ‘ .
DA/As above . © ol & V-
S - | o Engineerin-Chief/TL,
PSTCL, Patiala .

e

i) Executive Direckor/SEF,
Corporation Engg Division , Power Grid Corporation of india Lid,
Sandamini, Plot No, 2, Secior 29 Gurgaen-122007
for information and necessary action please.

i) CELOSC PSTCL, Patiala | for informelicn pleass. tis
reguestad to ‘?m%i@w up the case for standing comimities meeting



Anviexsyes. &

NUCLEAR POWER CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
{A Government of India Enterprise)
BIRECTORATE OF OpPE RATIONS .
3-5-30, Vikrom Sarabhaj Bhavan, Anushaktinagar, Mumbai-400 094,

No.NPCIL/(Transy2011/M /7.7, December 8, 2011
To

Sh.K K Arya

Chief Engineer(SP&A)
Central Electricity Authority
Sewa Bhawan

R.K.Puram

New Dethi

110088

Sub: Grid related issues pertaining to RAPS-585
Ref.: Lr. No. 1/9/SP&PA:2011/11622.23 dated 11/11/2011
- Sir,
This is to acknowledge above cited reference on the given subject. As desired, a
layout of Rajasthan Site switchyard is enclosed and we have following
comments: . _
R RA-ES'*--Bé«l}lh’ajé;it'-" ower evacuation at 220 KV fevel (marked as A in the

g) \P8:-586 has been provided with two switchyards i.e.
at220Kkv. (marked as Byas well as at 400 K\ (marked as C).

2. While 220 KV switchyard {RAPS-588) is used for energising Start Up
Transformers (SUT, one each for each unit), 400 Kv swilchyard is ysed
for accommodating power évacuation lines. As regards RAPS-384, 220
KV switchyard is used for energising SUTs as weil as for power
evacuation lines,

3. The proposed ICTs (400/220 KV, assuming 2315 MVA) may be needing
two number of bays at 220 Ky as well as at 400 Kv switchyards.

4. From the enciosed drawing it can be seen that 220 KV switchyard of
RAPS-5&6 does not have any spare bay(s) as it is accommodating bays
for 2*SUTs (RAPS-588), tie lines to Anta and RAPS-384. The expansion
of this switchyard is planned fo accommodate the following i.e.



a. 2*SUT bays for RAPP-7&8.
b. Additional Tie line from RAPS-384.
C. 2*220/33 KV Transformers for “In House” requirement.

5. Thus to accommodate any additional 220 Kv bay(s), the switchyard needs
to be expanded either eastwards or westwards, Fram the enclosed
drawing it can be seen thai any eastward expansion (RAPS-5&6
switchyard) may interfere with the existing 400 Kv tower, connecting
Generator Transformers of Unit 588 to the 400 KV switchyard. Similarty
any westwards expansion of RAPS.-586 switchyards, is likely to interfere

- with the existing 220 Kv tower/ lines i.e. RAPS-6&8-Anta S/C and RAPS-
S&6-RAPS 384 s/C. _ :

6. The -feaésbiiity- of connecting 220 Ky switchyards of RAPS-3&4 with 400
KV switchyard -_of-RA_PS'~5_&6 has aiso been explored. it can be seen that
- this wifl also call-for.expansion of 220 KV switchyard as well as crossing of

existing power evacuation lines.

7. While designing of towers to cross existing transmission lines is
technic, ssible, U will agree thaz-imp}ggﬂjen,ﬁng'the'-sar_ne may be a
will calf ¢ vement of men. & machines across

- of Overioading..of 220KV lines may call for laying of
. additional fines: -address the issue,

384 needs: o.-be‘s{qgiéd and established-, so that there is no overioading

8. As against it, ~advancing -an approved 400 KV line to Kota (proposed
thrpugh’»fl;iﬂz-a5-@{".‘Qh§,!jﬂi_f¢ui_t'cf agreed 400 KV RAPP-7&8-Jaipur D/C at
Kota), offers a better solution as provision of bay is available, and line can
be teminated without any operational problems in the existing 400 Kv
switchyard.

9. Considering. above mentioned issues ie. tower crossings/operationat
problems and likely overloading of 220 KV fines from RAPS-384, we feg|
that 400 KV line from RAPS-588 offers a better solution for stable
Operation of RAPS-586 units,

10.1n above background, it is requested that this issue may be discussed in
the forthc:cming"meeting of the Standing Committee of Transmission
Planning of the Northem Region.



CC:

CC:

CC:

11. We are wi Hing to discuss wi

‘ ":Shn Y "Rajzada
ch

issues/doubts on the subject.

Regards,

Sh.Y.K.Sehgal, } with a copy of switchyard layout
Executive D:recter(SEF&CE)
POWERGRID.

Gurgaon 122001

Director-(;
RRVPNL,

Vidyut Bhavarl Janpath
Jyotinagar, Jaipur 302005

Shri P. K Pahwa :

th POWERGRID/CEA to further clarify any

Yours faithfully,

g

(RK.Oke)
CE{Trans )



Ce
ce
Ce
Ce;
Ce:
Ce:
Ce:
Cc
Cc

CMD - for kind information pieasé
Dir(Tech.) — for kind information please

Dir (O} / ED{O) ~ for kind information please
ED(E&P)

Site ED(RR site)

Station Director, RAPS-586

Station Director, RAPS-384

Shii K. Jagannath, AD(ED&C&I)
Sandesp/F-131/MF
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mERting,

Bad

SOV Himiited shall soeoy dingly azply for connectivity and lang glermopen sioess 1o POWESCRID,

2 Pramun of 125MVAT reacrar chall Bitentatively kept in BPR and cost of additional bays witl be
Aatieded i the Cost estimsts of OBR; This sire of reactor iz yet o ba frozen based upon pacific system
studias vist o be done and autcarne of deliberation at TGC for evacuation system, ag sé‘u’s will bave 3
Bearing on the spare availabil lity 2t st and’ trasisportion fimits,

Switchyard Provision:

B The powerevacuation srrengament has been shown with the SIS with double hus Sysbenr in

DER,

Wears in the process of revising the scheme frony zartier proposed GIS idoubin bus] 1o o ATE
SYSERI with 13 bresker soheme for power svacuation, CAccordingly, bays' prows on &nd enst estimarn
will be reviged,

(ost Extirmate;

Cast estimate for 400kV XLPF cabls s Basad upon inputs from Constitant/market raton
ased upon inp :
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w

HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LTD.
(A STATE GOVT, UNDERTAKING],
No.HPSEBL/ESCH/W-SES(C)/ZO11:~_ €124 29 Dated- yi-lo-2e i
To '

The Executive Director(B.D.)

PGCIL Sector-29

Gurgaon(Haryana). .

Famnar- 0124 - 2671884 _ _
subject:-  LILQing of 220 KV D/C Jalandhar-Hamirpur Line at Nehrian near

Amb in District Una(HP), | -

Refi- 10" Meeting of TC and 11 meeting of NRPC held on 5 and g
January,2009 at Sariska Alwar.

Sir,
Jai Hind’,

In this context, it is submitted that HPSEBL has proposed to
construct 220/132 KV,1x160/200 MVA Sub Station by LILOing of both circuits
of 220 KV D/C Jalandhar-Hamirpur line of PGCIL at Nehrian near Amb instead
of Gagret in District Una(HP) as discussed in above meeting vide item No.6 of
“Transmission Schemes agreed in the standing committee on Power System
Planning for northern region”  under new commercial issues - and
simuttaneously confirmed in 11% TCC and 12 NRPC meeting held on 21%
April, 2009,

This is for your information and necessary action please,

Yours faithfully,

Superi MKM%@
Elect. System Circle,
(tlﬁf}EB Ltd.Hamirpur(HPp).

Copy to the Chief Engineer(ES) HPSER Ltd . Hamirpur for kind
information please.

Superintending Engineer,
Elect. System Circle,
HPSEB Ltd. Hamirpur({Hp),



Ref:C/BD/HP/220kV Nehrian Date:18.11.2011
To
Superintending Engineer, Fax No: 0197-2259097
Electrical System Circle,
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd.
Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

Sub: LILO of 220 kV D/C Jalandhar-Hamirpur line of POWERGRID at Nehrian near Amb
in District Una(I1P).

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter dated 22.10.2011 regarding LILO of 220 kV D/C Jalandhar-
Hamurpur line of POWERGRID at HPSEBL’s proposed 220/132 k'V substation at Nehrian near
Amb in District Una(HP).

In this regard, it is to inform you that the subject work is related to the system planning which is
being looked into by our Engg-SEF Deptt. Accordingly, your request has been forwarded to
Engg-SEF Deptt. Henceforth, you are requested to communicate with our Executive Director,
Engg-SET Deptt., POWERGRID, Plot no-2, Sector-29,Gurgaon-1, Haryana(Telephone no.0124-
2571806) for further action in this regard.

Thanking you and assuring you our best services at all times.
Yours faithfully,

B
(FHT FAR )
Dy. General Manager
Business Development Department
Fax No: 0124-2571861

Copy to:

EDBDD &P.CC
3. ShMukesh Khanna,DGM(SEF),C.C




